
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Wednesday, 7th June, 2017 in Room 406 - Lancashire Adult 
College, Southport, Chorley PR7 1NB, at 8.00 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Skills & Employment Hub Update  (Pages 9 - 16)

6. Local Landscape - update  
Verbal report - Martin Kelly

7. Skills and Employment Framework Refresh  
Verbal report – Amanda Melton

8. Refresh of Evidence Base - Future Workforce (0-16)  

9. Area Based Review (ABR): Approval of Terms of Reference for the 
Implementation Group  (Pages 17 - 20)

10. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  
• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.

• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board.

11. Any Other Business 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next formal meeting will be held on 18 October 2017 in Cabinet Room C – 
the Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.



- 2 -

Part II (Private and Confidential)

13. ESF SFA Opt-Ins  

13a ESF SFA Opt-ins: Performance Report  (Pages 21 - 34)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 41 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

13b ESF SFA Opt-ins: Re-profile Requests  (Pages 35 - 40)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 41 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

13c ESF SFA Opt-ins: Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plans - 
Progress Report  (Pages 41 - 44)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 41 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)



LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2017 at 
8.00am in Cabinet Room D - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Amanda Melton

Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray
Paul Holme
Lynne Livesey

Joanne Pickering
Bev Robinson
Andy Wood

Observers

Dean Langton
Sharon Riding

In Attendance

Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire Skills Hub
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub
Holly Tween, Company Services, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies had been 
received from Mark Allanson, Graham Haworth and Mark Townsend.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Amanda Melton and Bev Robinson declared an interest in Item 12 as they 
represented organisations involved in the Area Based Review.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

4.  Matters Arising

Any matters arising were dealt with elsewhere on the agenda.

5.  Skills Hub Update

Michele Lawty-Jones presented the update report on Lancashire Skills Hub 
activity and highlighted the following:

The expansion of the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network with Inspira had 
exceeded the end of January target, as the network had now grown to include 62 
schools. The Chair expressed thanks to Inspira and the Enterprise Coordinators 
Kay Vaughan, Penny Heyes and Andrew Heydeman for exceeding the 
engagement target.

The Careers and Enterprise Company has communicated that the Department for 
Education has confirmed funding for the Enter
[...]
anguage used and assumptions made in the Green 
Paper and it was agreed that, due to the depth of the consultation questions, 
Committee Members would send their comments to Michele, to be fed into the 
wider LEP response.

Resolved:

1. That the Industrial Strategy paper be noted

2. That Committee Members should send comments to Michele by 10 March 
2017, to be fed into the LEP response to the consultation

9.  Apprenticeship Growth Plan

Lisa presented the report setting out the draft Apprenticeship Growth Plan.

It was highlighted that the consultation responses had raised the need for an 
informed and nuanced approach to determining local apprenticeship growth 

Page 4



5

priorities, focusing on the socio-economic benefits for Lancashire.

The Skills Funding Agency have granted £5k funding to commission research 
analysing Lancashire employers to determine the expected number of 
apprenticeships for Lancashire that will be generated through the levy paying 
businesses. The research is planned to complete in April 2017.

In considering the report, the Committee noted that many employers were still 
struggling to understand how the apprenticeship levy would impact on them and 
the long term strategic benefits. It was suggested that there may be an 
opportunity to advise employers about the levy at the Lancashire HR Employers 
Forum in March. It was also commented that there was a need to ensure the 
quality of the programme, and that employers had the skills necessary to manage 
the programme properly.

It was suggested that the Plan should be a living document to capture any 
developments, and that close monitoring was needed of issues with colleges and 
providers so potential problems could be flagged up early.

Resolved:  that the Committee sign off the Apprenticeship Growth Plan, on the 
understanding that it would be a living document.

10.  DWP Fuller Working Lives Strategy and Lancashire 'The Value of 
Experience' Conference

Michele Lawty-Jones presented the report from Tracy Heyes, Strategic 
Partnership Manager, updating on DWP's Fuller Working Lives Strategy and 
highlighted that a conference titled 'The Value of Experience: retaining, retraining 
and recruiting older workers' was planned to be held in Lancashire on 25 April 
2017. The aim of the conference was to challenge the perceptions of employers 
around recruiting and retaining older workers.

The conference would be funded through the ESIF capacity building fund, and 
UCLan had agreed to host without charge. Thanks were given to Lynne Livesey.

The Committee discussed the need for careful use of language to avoid being 
potentially offensive or patronising, and the need to make employers aware of 
unlawful discrimination against an employee because of their age.

The Committee were requested to send any further feedback, suggestions or 
good examples of businesses actively retaining older workers to Michele.

Resolved: 

1. That the Fuller Working Lives report be noted

2. That the Value of Experience conference be noted, and that any further 
feedback, suggestions or good examples of businesses actively retaining 
or recruiting older workers be sent to Michele

Page 5



6

11.  Strategic Planning Session - expanding the evidence base

At this point the Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential to consider the items which contained exempt information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

The Committee was advised that any Committee Member wishing to tender for 
this project work should declare an interest and leave the room at this point. No 
declarations were made and all members present remained in the room.

Michele presented the draft specification for the Future Workforce evidence base 
study which, after the Committee had considered it, would be passed to the Local 
Education Authorities, and then to the LEP.  In considering it, the Committee 
commented that the work should have a very tight remit, and noted the 10 week 
timescale.

Resolved: that the study specification be approved subject to discussion with the 
Local Education Authorities, and funding be sought from the LEP and Combined 
Authority to enable the piece of work to be commissioned

12.  Area Based Review progress report

Michele Lawty-Jones presented the Area Based Review (ABR) progress report.

It was noted that the Lancashire ABR report would not be published until May.

The Committee discussed the task and finish implementation group and Pennine 
Strategic Planning Group, both of which would report to the Skills and 
Employment Board, and commented that the Terms of Reference should be kept 
very tight, include membership and governance arrangements, and that the focus 
of both groups should be on collaboration.

The working group was meeting on 22 February in the afternoon, and it was 
agreed that the focus should be on developing the Terms of Reference and 
membership for each.

Resolved:

1. That progress made in relation to ABR be noted

2. That the working group on 22 February should focus on the developing 
Terms of Reference and membership for the task and finish 
implementation group and Pennine Strategic Planning Group

Page 6



7

3. That the proposed Terms of Reference should be brought to the Skills and 
Employment Board for approval by written resolution

The meeting then returned to Part I of the agenda (items publicly available).

13.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

Resolved: that the outcomes from the Area Based Review be reported to the 
LEP Board and the shadow Combined Authority

14.  Any Other Business

Dean Langton reported that the request for establishing the Lancashire 
Combined Authority had been submitted with a proposed commencement date 
for April; however, the Government had not yet responded so the proposed start 
date was expected to be delayed. It was expected that skills activity would be 
reported to the LEP Board and to the Combined Authority.

It was agreed that discussion at the informal session would focus on the 
Blackpool Opportunity Area, and ESIF Activity with the three Strategic 
Partnership Managers who would be invited to attend. Lisa would confirm the 
venue.

15.  Date of Next Meeting

The next formal meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place at 08.00 
on 07 June 2017 in Cabinet Room D – Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston.

An informal session was scheduled for 05 April 2017, proposed venue Lancashire 
College – to be confirmed.

Page 7



Page 8



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday, 7 June 2017

Skills & Employment Hub Update

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, Michele.Lawty-Jones@lancashirelep.co.uk & L Moizer, 
lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

This paper provides an overview of the Lancashire Skills Hub activity since the last 
board meeting.

Recommendation

The Board are asked to:
1) Note the update
2) Approve the proposal that the September committee meeting be held at 

Myerscough College, to support attendance of the launch of the Food and 
Farming Innovation Technology Centre.

Background and Advice 

1. Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG)

1.1 The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network with Inspira has grown to 63 
schools and colleges.  As reported previously, the network is spread across 
Burnley and Blackburn with Darwen, and the 2016/17 roll-out areas: Blackpool, 
Morecambe, Preston, Pendle, Rossendale and Hyndburn.  Discussions are 
underway with additional schools to achieve the Careers & Enterprise Company 
stretch target (72) by the end of June.  Recruitment of an additional Enterprise 
Coordinator is underway.   

1.2 All new school
[...]
rk as a team to plan and deliver a fundraising 
project, supporting the development of employability skills and the development 
of a Urban Geography project to support a unit of the curriculum in partnership 
with Burnley Council and employers located on Innovation Drive business park 
in Burnley.

1.5 The Careers and Enterprise Company Annual Conference was held on the 10th 
May. At the conference the Learn Live UK Lancashire project, funded through 
the activity funds, was held up as good practise in the use of digital media and 
engagement of schools in rural areas. Learn Live organises live broadcasts 
from SMEs in priority sectors into multiple schools. The conference also 
included a celebration with the introduction of regional awards - recognising 
one exceptional Enterprise Adviser by region.  Locally, Joanne Pickering and 
Mo Isap were nominated by the Skills Hub and Inspira as inspirational advisers.  
Mo won the North West award with his linked school, Tauheedul Girls High 
School!  See here for the press release: http://www-lancashirelep-co-uk-
liveadmin/news/archive/2017/blackburn-businessman-award.aspx 

Page 10

http://www-lancashirelep-co-uk-liveadmin/news/archive/2017/blackburn-businessman-award.aspx
http://www-lancashirelep-co-uk-liveadmin/news/archive/2017/blackburn-businessman-award.aspx


1.6 As reported at the last meeting, The Careers and Enterprise Company has 
awarded two contracts for mentoring Lancashire: EBPNW in the East of 
Lancashire and Preston, and Inspira in Blackpool and Morecambe.  The Inspira 
mentoring provision is targeting 84 mentees in Years 8 to 10.  A Mentoring 
Coordinator has been appointed, Leigh Ingleby and three Blackpool Schools 
have been engaged and 15 mentees identified to-date in one of the schools.  
150 businesses have been contacted and 11 mentors have commenced 
training out of the 28 mentors that will be required. EBNW are supporting 7 
schools along the M65 corridor, and have initiated mentoring with 66 mentees, 
with support from 31 business mentors that have been recruited and trained. 
The mentors will deliver a mix of one-to-one and group mentoring.  5 of the 7 
schools have also undertaken employer visits, with a further 2 planned.   

1.7 A grant funding offer has been received from The Careers Enterprise Company 
for 3 years of funding (2017/18 to 2019/20) for the Enterprise Adviser Network.  
Match funding is in place until the end of 2017/18 in Lancashire via Lancashire 
County Council.  Further match will be need to be confirmed to continue activity; 
a business case will be formulated.

1.8 The Skills Hub delivered a workshop at the Annual LCC Chair of Governors 
Conference covering CEIAG, Labour Market Intelligence (LMI) and the 
apprenticeship reforms.  19 chairs attended, and 10 rated the workshop as 
excellent, 6 as good and 3 as satisfactory.  Results include engagement with 
the Enterprise Adviser Network, Amazing Apprenticeship sessions and LMI 
workshops.

2. European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF)

2.1 In terms of procurement, the Stage 2 applications to the Active Inclusion call 
were appraised against strategic fit at the ESIF committee in January and DWP 
were appraising project applications against the recently introduced national 
benchmarks for value for money.  During the appraisal period one project 
withdrew their application.  Four Grant Funding Offers have now been issued, 
prior to the start of purdah, and one project application has been rejected.  It is 
understood that the project was rejected due to the value for money 
assessment.  Once projects have returned their signed GFAs, the lead 
applicant will be invited to be part of the Lancashire Adult Forum so that the 
project can be integrated into the mapping, referral processes and skills 
escalator.

2.2 Two Stage 1 applications were submitted to DWP against the 2.2 Skills for 
Growth call which was issued earlier in the year.  Appraisal of the projects by 
DWP has been delay
[...]
orce and Access to Employment projects.

5. Events

5.1 'Value of Experience' Conference

5.1.1 The 'Value of Experience' Conference took place on Tuesday 25th April, 
organised in partnership with the DWP Fuller Working Lives Unit and the local 
DWP team in Lancashire. As per discussion at the Skills & Employment Board 
in February, the event aimed to raise awareness of the ageing workforce in 
Lancashire, highlight the publication of the Fuller Working Lives publication, and 
support employers to retain, retrain and recruit older workers by sharing 
research and good practice.  

5.1.2 Unfortunately the Minister was unable to open the conference due to the 
announcement of the general election and purdah, however the senior civil 
servant, Lis Robinson presented, as did one of the Business Champions for 
Older Workers (Helen Webb, Chief HR Director from the Coop).  Graham 
Cowley opened the event on behalf of the LEP.

5.1.3 In total 66 people registered for the event including SMEs, larger employers 
and Public Sector organisations; 46 attended on the day (excluding DWP 
representatives, attendees from the Skills Hub, facilitators and presenters and 

Page 12



market place representatives which took the total to c62).  20 evaluation forms 
were completed – 85% said that the conference met or exceeded their 
expectations.  The research/stats, case studies and networking were cited as 
most useful; a number of employers said that they would review their 
recruitment and training practices as a result of attending and were keen to 
receive more information about the projects offering support, as well as the 
apprenticeship levy, Skills Hub and DWP.

5.1.4 A task and finish group is being brought together to take forward the actions 
from the conference, and to continue working with the DWP Fuller Working 
Lives Unit; this includes piloting targeting of National Careers Service activity 
at older workers and learning from the older workers apprenticeship pilot in 

[...]
nd data sharing approach that aims 
to create a joint approach linking national and local resources to support 
businesses to grow apprenticeships.

8.2 The pilot has begun by identifying which businesses in Lancashire are account 
managed by the national NAS team, and may lead to joint investment in 
business engagement with NAS.

 

Page 16



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Wednesday, 7 June 2017

Area Based Review (ABR): Approval of Terms of Reference for the 
Implementation Group

Appendix A refers

Report Author: Dr M Lawty-Jones, 
Michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk 

Executive Summary

The final steering group of the Area Based Review took place on Tuesday 21st 
February 2017.  It was agreed at the final steering group that a local Implementation 
Group would be created, building on the work of the ABR Working Group, to 
oversee the implementation of the recommendations in the final report.  To note this 
is a typical outcome of an ABR, and that there are similar implementation groups 
elsewhere in the country.  The proposed terms of reference have been shared with 
The Lancashire Colleges (TLC) group and the two institutions which are not 
members of TLC and all are supportive.  The terms of reference are provided for 
approval at Appendix A.

The final report was due to be published towards the end of May, but that this has 
now been delayed due to purdah.  ESFA have indicated that the final report will be 
published after the election.

Recommendation

The committee are asked to approve the proposed terms of reference for the 
Implementation Group.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


Page 18



Appendix A

Lancashire Area Based Review – Implementation Group

DRAFT Terms of Reference

Aim

The Implementation Group's primary responsibility is to support the successful 
implementation of the Lancashire ABR's recommendations agreed by the steering group 
[...]
ashire Colleges (TLC Executive Director)

Meeting Frequency

Bi-monthly meetings.

Governance 

The Implementation Group will report to the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board, 
which in turn reports to the LEP Board and the shadow Lancashire Combined Authority 
Leaders.

*It is recognised that the colleges are independent corporations and are responsible for the 
management and implementation of all recommended changes agreed during the review 
that specifically relate to them.  

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 13a





Document is Restricted

Page 23





Document is Restricted

Page 25





Document is Restricted

Page 27





Document is Restricted

Page 29





Document is Restricted

Page 31





Document is Restricted

Page 33





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 13b





Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 13c




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017
	5 Skills & Employment Hub Update
	9 Area Based Review (ABR): Approval of Terms of Reference for the Implementation Group
	Appendix A

	13a ESF SFA Opt-ins: Performance Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	13b ESF SFA Opt-ins: Re-profile Requests
	13c ESF SFA Opt-ins: Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plans - Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Private and Confidential

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2017 at 8.00 am at 
the Room 406 - Lancashire Adult College, Southport, Chorley PR7 1NB

Present

Amanda Melton

Mark Allanson
Steve Gray
Paul Holme
Dean Langton

Lynne Livesey
Joanne Pickering
Sharon Riding
Andy Wood

In Attendance

Dr M Lawty-Jones

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies had been 
received from Bev Robinson, Lindsay Campbell and Graham Haworth.

It was noted that Graham Haworth had made a valuable contribution to the work 
of the Committee outside the meetings, but had struggled to attend the 
Committee meetings. It was therefore proposed that Graham step down and an 
alternative private sector member be sought. To complement the make-up of the 
Committee, it was suggested that a member with a background in the digital 
sector should be appointed. The Committee were requested to discuss any 
suggestions with Michele or Amanda.

Resolved: that Graham Haworth step down as a director, and a replacement 
member be sought from the private sector with a digital background

2.  Declarations of Interest

Amanda Melton and Steve Gray declared interest in item 13 as they represented 
organisations involved in the ESF work.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 are 



2

confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

Regarding the unallocated £13.7m ESIF funding, it was noted that clarity on the 
policy position had been delayed due to purdah. The Skills Hub would pick this up 
again with the ESFA after the election.

It was noted that the government had received over 3000 formal responses to the 
Industrial Strategy Green Paper consultation, so a delay in the government 
response was expected.

All other matters arising were on the agenda.

5.  Skills & Employment Hub Update

Michele Lawty-Jones presented the update report for the Lancashire Skills Hub 
and highlighted the following:

The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network had grown to 63 schools and 
colleges but it was proving difficult to recruit Enterprise Advisers in Hyndburn. Any 
suggestions should be sent to Michele.

It was noted that Joanne Pickering and Mo Isap had been nominated as 
'inspirational advisors', and that Mo Isap had been awarded the northwest 
regional award at the Careers and Enterprise Company Annual Conference and 
the Committee conveyed its congratulations. Learn Live, a Lancashire funded 
project, had also been commended for the use of digital media and engagement 
of schools in rural areas at the conference.

Four grant funding offers had been issued for the European Structural Investment 
Funds against investment priority 1.4 (active inclusion). Two stage 1 applications 
had been submitted to the DWP against the 2.2 Skills for Growth call. Appraisal 
had been delayed but this was being followed up.

It was anticipated that the Energy HQ, the Teaching Hub and the Food & Farming 
Innovation & Technology Centre (FFIT) would all launch in September. It was 
therefore agreed that the Committee meeting on 07 September be held in 
Myerscough College to coincide with the launch of the FFIT.

The 'Value of Experience' Conference was held on 25 April. Following this a task 
and finish group would be formed to take forward actions from the conference 
and to discuss with the National Careers Service the possibility of a pilot targeting 
older workers.

The criteria for the proposed Institutes of Technology were being developed by 
the Department for Education, and the Skills Hub were considering how to 
support this work in Lancashire. It was commented that this could be a good 



3

opportunity for Lancashire but that there may be a potential for duplication in this 
area, and the LEP should observe the development of this work closely.

The Skills Hub was working with the National Apprenticeship Service to pilot 
closer working and data sharing. A number of businesses had requested a 
business to business event to discuss and share ideas. It was commented that 
there was a need to train business managers in how to perform their own training 
needs analysis.

Resolved:

1. That the update be noted

2. That the Committee meeting scheduled for 07 September 2017 be held at 
Myerscough College

6.  Local Landscape - update

Martin Kelly updated the Committee on local changes.

It had been hoped that the Combined Authority would be in place by April 2017; 
although there had been some progress, the structure had not been put in place, 
and there had been a decline in the government's appetite for devolution. 
However, there was still a desire in Lancashire for collaborative working across 
the three tiers, and a need to consider how to respond to the needs and 
opportunities across districts, alongside the refresh of the Strategic Economic 
Plan (SEP). The next meeting was planned for the end of June, the first meeting 
since the change in political leadership of Lancashire County Council after the 
May elections.

It was suggested that the LEP may need to consider its structure in light of the 
new SEP, and consider the Northern Powerhouse and other national policies 
post-election to ensure Lancashire could feed into those agenda.

It was commented that the Skills and Employment Board may need to review and 
refresh priorities following the refreshed SEP.

Resolved: that the information be noted

7.  Skills and Employment Framework Refresh

Amanda Melton presented the slides previously circulated outlining the headlines 
from the planning session in January.

The Committee were requested to reflect on areas where clear objectives for 
delivery in 2017/18 could be achieved. However, it was noted that this would be 
most meaningful after the SEP refresh and in the light of general election 
outcome.



4

Resolved: that the skills and employment strategic framework and refresh be 
considered in more detail after the election and SEP refresh were completed.

8.  Refresh of Evidence Base - Future Workforce (0-16)

Robert Arrowsmith, Head of Service Policy, Performance & Data, Blackburn with 
Darwen Council, presented a summary of school performance across Lancashire 
and highlighted the following:

 Lancashire's performance overall is roughly in line with expectation 
however the headline figures mask areas of performance that are 
significantly below the national average

 The North West School Improvement Board was created to address low 
school attainment in response to Ofsted's report. Blackpool, Blackburn, 
Cumbria and Lancashire were grouped into one sub area, although 
Cumbria would be included under a different area soon due to boundary 
changes

 Although progress in some areas was higher than average, it was 
important to also consider overall attainment 

 In some areas progress at primary school was much greater than progress 
at secondary school

 It was suggested that certain groups of children, for social and family 
reasons, have a greater vulnerability to not making good progress in 
school, and that these children and social groups are concentrated in 
particular areas and regions of the northwest. Therefore, schools serving 
those areas face a greater challenge in terms of the social circumstances 
facing the children they educate

 There was a Strategic School Improvement Fund which schools can bid 
into if they meet certain criteria

The Committee thanked Mr Arrowsmith for his presentation.

Graham Cowley updated the Committee on the Blackpool Opportunity Area 
(BOA).

In November the government had announced 6 pilot Opportunity Areas which 
met 9 factors around social mobility, one of which was Blackpool. 

The Executive Partnership, overseeing the BOA's Delivery Plan, had identified 
four key areas of focus in Blackpool: Coordination, School Improvement; 
Resilience and Aspiration; and Family. Activity was ongoing to map current 
activities to identify areas of strength and weakness, which had generated a great 
deal of data.

A partnership of deliverers had been identified to test the evidence and the 
initiatives and strategies, and much general support and cooperation had been 
shown already.



5

The delivery plan had now been drafted.

The Committee thanked Graham for his update.

Resolved: that the updates be noted

9.  Area Based Review (ABR): Approval of Terms of Reference for the 
Implementation Group

A local Implementation Group, building on the success of the Working Group, had 
been created to oversee the implementation of the recommendations in the final 
ABR report. The publication of the final review had been delayed by purdah but 
was expected after the election.

The Committee considered the Terms of Reference. It was requested that 'the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub' be amended to read 'the LEP Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Hub'.

With this amendment, the Terms of Reference were approved.

Resolved:

1. That the Terms of Reference be amended to read 'the LEP Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Hub' instead of 'the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Hub'

2. That, subject to the above revision, the Terms of Reference for the 
Implementation Group be approved

10.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

The LEP to be informed that the publication of the Lancashire ABR Report had 
been delayed due to purdah and the election.

11.  Any Other Business

There was no other business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 26 July 2017 would be cancelled.

The next informal meeting would be held on 07 September 2017 at 08.00 at 
Myerscough College.

The next formal meeting would be held on 18 October 2017 at 08.00 in Cabinet 



6

Room C – the Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

At this point the  Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining item which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  ESF SFA Opt-Ins

The three Strategic Partnership Officers, Tracy Heyes, Sara Gaskell and Janet 
Jackson, attended to provide an update on the ESFA Opt-in projects' 
performance.

a.  ESF SFA Opt-ins: Performance Report

The Committee considered the performance reports for each project.

There was a discussion around the value of steering groups, their accountability, and the 
importance of ensuring they were delivering results rather than simply generating 
discussion.

The Committee approved the terms of reference for the Lancashire Access to Employment 
Steering Group and the Lancashire Adult Skills Forum.

Resolved:

1. That the information in the performance reports be noted

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Lancashire Access to Employment Steering 
Group and the Lancashire Adult Skills Forum be approved

b.  ESF SFA Opt-ins: Re-profile Requests

The Committee considered the re-profile requests for the three ESFA Opt-in projects.

Employees Support in Skills - after discussion, during which the Committee expressed 
concern that there was low take up of Level 3 provision and that learndirect should be 
requested to proactively engage and support learners at level 3 and above, the Committee 
agreed to support the re-profile to direct 50% of the funding in the Intermediate and Higher 
Level strand towards Level 2 qualifications, and 50% towards Levels 3 and 4, on the 
understanding that performance at Level 3 and 4 will be incentivised due to the existing 
progression payments from Level 2 that are built into the contract.

Access to Employment - after discussion, the Committee agreed to support the re-profile 
request as set out in the report.



7

Moving ON (NEET) - after discussion, the Committee agreed to support the re-profile 
request as set out in the report.

Resolved:

1. That the re-profile request for the Employees Support in Skills project is approved 
as set out in the report, on the understanding that performance at Level 3 and 4 will 
be incentivised by the existing progression payments that are built into the contract, 
and that that learndirect should be requested to proactively engage and support 
learners at level 3 and above

2. That the re-profile request for the Access to Employment project is approved as set 
out in the report

3. That the re-profile request for the Moving On project is approved as set out in the 
report

c.  ESF SFA Opt-ins: Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plans - 
Progress Report

The Committee considered the report outlining the Working Group's progress and 
proposed changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity plan. The changes 
proposed were cost neutral and would not alter the overall value of the activity.

The Committee agreed the changes to the activity plan as set out in the report.

Resolved:

1. That the report and progress be noted

2. That the changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity plan as set out in 
the report be approved

I Young 
Company Secretary


